

Selected docket entries for case 10–3964

Generated: 06/19/2017 10:02:56

Filed	Document Description	Page	Docket Text
03/15/2011	<u>24</u> Brief filed	2	15 copies Appellee's brief filed by Appellee USA. [6293879] [24] Disk Filed. [24] [6293879] [10–3964] (LB)

**In the
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
for the Seventh Circuit**

No. 10-3964

GEORGE H. RYAN, SR.,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Respondent-Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division.
No. 10 CV 5512 — Rebecca R. Pallmeyer, *Judge*.**

BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES

PATRICK J. FITZGERALD
United States Attorney
for the Northern District of
of Illinois
219 South Dearborn Street
Chicago, Illinois 60604
(312) 353-5300

DEBRA RIGGS BONAMICI
Assistant United States Attorney
Editor

LAURIE J. BARSELLA
Assistant United States Attorney

MARC KRICKBAUM
Assistant United States Attorney

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

ISSUES PRESENTED 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 16

ARGUMENT 19

I. The Supreme Court’s Decision in *Skilling* Had No Impact on Ryan’s Conviction. 19

 A. Standard of Review 19

 B. Analysis 24

 1. The Indictment, Evidence, and Arguments Establish That this Was a Paradigmatic Bribery Case. . . 25

 2. The Jury Was Correctly Instructed with Respect to Honest Services Fraud Through Bribery, and Any Error Was Not Prejudicial. 40

 3. No Reasonable Jury Would Have Convicted Ryan For an Undisclosed Conflict of Interest without Finding that Ryan Knowingly Accepted Bribes. 48

 4. No Error in the Honest Services Fraud Instructions Caused Prejudice Given that Ryan Also Committed Money-Property Fraud. 55

 5. There Was No Prejudicial Spillover. 62

II. The Evidence Was Sufficient to Establish that Ryan Took
Bribes in Exchange for State Action. 68

A. Standard of Review 68

B. Analysis 69

CONCLUSION 70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Black v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2963 (2010)	54
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	20, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Carter v. DeTella</i> , 36 F.3d 1385 (7th Cir. 1994)	20, 21
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , U.S. 18 (1967)	21, 22
<i>Gant v. United States</i> , 627 F.3d 677 (7th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Hanrahan v. Greer</i> , 896 F.2d 241 (7th Cir. 1990)	23
<i>Hedgpeth v. Pulido</i> , 129 S. Ct. 530 (2008)	20
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S.750 (1946)	20
<i>Lanier v. United States</i> , 220 F.3d 833 (7th Cir. 2000)	21, 22
<i>Mankarious v. United States</i> , 282 F.3d 940 (7th Cir. 2002)	41
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 527 (1991)	41, 44
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987)	55
<i>Messinger v. United States</i> , 872 F.2d 217 (7th Cir. 1989)	49, 56
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985)	23
<i>Moore v. United States</i> , 865 F.2d 149 (7th Cir. 1989)	56, 61
<i>Murr v. United States</i> , 200 F.3d 895 (6th Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	20, 21, 22, 24, 56
<i>O'Neal v. McAninch</i> , 513 U.S. 432 (1995)	21

<i>Ross v. United States</i> , 289 F.3d 677 (11th Cir. 2002)	23
<i>Salve Regina College v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991)	23
<i>Savory v. Lane</i> , 832 F.2d 1011 (1987)	23
<i>Scrushy v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3541 (2010)	45
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. —, 130	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stewart v. Peter</i> , 958 F.2d 1379 (7th Cir. 1992)	23
<i>Sun-Diamond Growers v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999)	43
<i>United States v. Abbey</i> , 560 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2009)	32
<i>United States v. Agostino</i> , 132 F.3d 1183 (7th Cir. 1997)	38
<i>United States v. Asher</i> , 854 F.2d 1483 (3d Cir. 1988)	56, 61
<i>United States v. Barber</i> , 881 F.2d 345 (7th Cir. 1989)	59, 61
<i>United States v. Black</i> , 625 F.3d 386 (7th Cir. 2010)	24, 56, 57
<i>United States v. Blanchard</i> , 542 F.3d 1133 (7th Cir. 2008)	68, 69
<i>United States v. Bloom</i> , 149 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 1998)	46, 54
<i>United States v. Boone</i> , 628 F.3d 927 (7th Cir. 2010)	64
<i>United States v. Bush</i> , 522 F.2d 641 (7th Cir. 1975)	60
<i>United States v. Cantrell</i> , 617 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2010)	25
<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 961 F.2d 824 (9th Cir. 1992)	45
<i>United States v. Cote</i> , 504 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2007)	20, 42, 44

<i>United States v. Courtright</i> , No. 09-2880, 2011 WL 102591 (7th Cir. Jan. 13, 2011)	20
<i>United States v. Dago</i> , 441 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992)	26, 44, 45
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 282 F.3d 500 (7th Cir. 2002)	56
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982)	22
<i>United States v. Ganim</i> , 510 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2007)	26, 28, 30, 33, 38
<i>United States v. Gee</i> , 432 F.3d 713 (7th Cir. 2005)	38
<i>United States v. Genova</i> , 333 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2003)	59, 60
<i>United States v. Giles</i> , 246 F.3d 966 (7th Cir. 2001)	26, 38
<i>United States v. Gorny</i> , 732 F.2d 597 (7th Cir. 1984)	30
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 271 F.3d 690 (7th Cir. 2001)	69
<i>United States v. Inunza</i> , 580 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2009)	45
<i>United States v. Isaacs</i> , 493 F.2d 1124 (7th Cir. 1974)	26
<i>United States v. Jennings</i> , 160 F.3d 1006 (4th Cir. 1998)	33
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 389 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2004)	68
<i>United States v. Kemp</i> , 500 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2007)	26, 28, 30, 33
<i>United States v. Kenrick</i> , 221 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2000)	57
<i>United States v. Kincaid-Chauncey</i> , 556 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2009)	30
<i>United States v. Lack</i> , 129 F.3d 403 (7th Cir. 1997)	62

<i>United States v. Lanas</i> , 324 F.3d 894 (7th Cir. 2003)	64
<i>United States v. Leahy</i> , 464 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2006)	59, 62
<i>United States v. Lupton</i> , 620 F.3d 790 (7th Cir. 2010)	25
<i>United States v. McNair</i> , 605 F.3d 1152 (11th Cir. 2010)	38
<i>United States v. Montalvo</i> , 331 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>United States v. Owens</i> , 424 F.3d 649 (7th Cir.2005)	62
<i>United States v. Palivos</i> , 486 F.3d 250 (7th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>United States v. Perholtz</i> , 836 F.2d 554 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	56, 61
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 576 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2009)	58, 59
<i>United States v. Riley</i> , 621 F.3d 312 (3d Cir. 2010)	61
<i>United States v. Saks</i> , 964 F.2d 1514 (5th Cir. 1992)	56
<i>United States v. Segal</i> , 495 F.3d 826 (7th Cir. 2007)	53
<i>United States v. Siegelman</i> , 561 F.3d 1215 (11th Cir. 2009)	45
<i>United States v. Sorich</i> , 523 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2008)	58, 59
<i>United States v. Warner</i> , 498 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2007)	3, 47, 53
<i>United States v. Welch</i> , 327 F.3d 1081 (10th Cir. 2003)	57, 61
<i>United States v. Whitfield</i> , 590 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2009)	26, 32, 33, 38
<i>United States v. Yu Tian Li</i> , 615 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2010)	43

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 666 38

18 U.S.C. § 1001 1

18 U.S.C. § 1341 1

18 U.S.C. § 1346 16, 24

18 U.S.C. § 1962(d) 1

18 U.S.C. § 3231 1

26 U.S.C. § 7206 1

26 U.S.C. § 7212 1

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 2253 1

28 U.S.C. § 2255 1, 3, 19, 21, 22, 23, 57, 64, 70
